leases. Finance costs increased by £1.5m relating to the additional lease liabilities recognised, resulting in an overall

increase in profit before tax of £0.9m.

Based on its current lease portfolio, the long-term impact to the Group’s reported profit after tax is expected to be

immaterial with a net decrease in the initial years after transition which will reverse in later years as the leases in

existence at transition come closer to ending.

On transition the weighted average incremental borrowing rate was 1.6%, which in turn takes advantage of the

practical expedient on transition to apply a single discount rate to groups of leases with similar risk profiles. As such a

single discount rate has been applied to leases in each country in which the Group operates.

The Group has no material lessor arrangements but does sublet space in multiple locations. Subleases are recognised

by a reduction in the right of use asset and recognition of a lease receivable.

The impact of transitioning to IFRS 16 on the 1 July 2019 to each balance sheet line item is as follows:

30 June 2019

as previously

reported

£m

IFRS 16

adjustments

£m

1 July as

adjusted

£m

Right of use assets  — 70.8 70.8

Trade and other receivables  43.1 0.3 43.4

Current lease liabilities  — (6.5) (6.5)

Trade and other payables  (41.8) 3.6 (38.2)

Non-current lease liabilities  — (69.7) (69.7)

Retained earnings  260.1 (1.5) 258.6

Total attributable to equity shareholders of the parent  384.8 (1.5) 383.3

d) Going concern

The Group meets its day-to-day working capital requirements from the cash surpluses generated as a result of normal

trading. In considering going concern, the Directors have reviewed the Group’s forecasts and projections, taking

account of reasonably possible changes in trading performance, including the effects of COVID-19. These show that

the Group should be able to operate within the limits of its available resources.

Accordingly, the directors have a reasonable expectation that the Group has adequate resources to continue in

operation for the foreseeable future and at least one year from the date of approval of the financial statements. For